are known and additional rulemakings are likely. Further, it is uncertain how the FDIC might exercise its discretion under the orderly liquidation
authority in a particular case.

S-11

Table of Contents

Use of Proceeds

We expect to receive net proceeds from this offering of approximately $346.2 million after deducting the underwriting discounts and expenses payable
by us. We intend to use the net proceeds for general corporate purposes, which may include working capital, investments in or advances to our existing
or future subsidiaries, and repurchases, maturities and redemptions of our other outstanding securities. Pending such use, we intend to use the net
proceeds to make short-term investments.

S-12

Table of Contents

Capitalization

The following table sets forth our consolidated capitalization as of September 30, 2018, on an actual basis and as adjusted to give effect to the issuance
of the notes offered hereby. The table should be read in conjunction with the consolidated financial statements incorporated herein by reference.

As of September 30,

2018

   Actual
As

adjusted
   (dollars in millions)
Medium- and long-term debt
Senior notes offered hereby   $ —   $ 350
Other medium- and long-term debt   6,418   6,418

Total medium and long-term debt   6,418   6,768
Equity
Common stock, $5 par value   $ 1,141   $ 1,141
Capital surplus   2,144   2,144
Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)   (611)   (611)
Retained earnings   8,587   8,587
Less cost of common stock in treasury   (3,475)   (3,475)

Total equity   $ 7,786   $ 7,786
Total capitalization   $14,204   $14,554

S-13

Table of Contents

Description of the Notes

The notes will be issued under the indenture dated as of May 23, 2014, between us and The Bank of New York Mellon Trust Company, N.A., as trustee
(the “trustee”). The terms of the notes include those expressly set forth in the indenture and those incorporated into the indenture pursuant to the Trust
Indenture Act of 1939, as amended. We urge you to read the indenture because it, and not this description, defines your rights as a holder of the notes.
The following describes the general terms and provisions of the notes. The accompanying prospectus provides a more complete description of the